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The Overwhelming Argument for House Price
Stability

The personal finance company Nerdwallet has employed Harris to do a poll about housing every
year since 2017. For the past 4 years, the poll has shown that between 10% and 11% of the U.S.
population plans to buy a house in the following 12 months. That means that approximately 27
million Americans plan on buying a home in 2023. If these numbers seem surprising, they should,
since home sales have been between 5.6 million and 6.1 million from 2020 to 2022. That means
that over 75% of the would-be buyers, do not buy a house.

There are several possible big takeaways from this study, but two seem apparent:

1. Demand for housing far outweighs the supply
2. If alarger number of potential buyers did buy a house, that would necessitate even higher
prices.

PEOPLE IN THE U.5S WHO PLAN ON BUYING A HOME IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS

YEAR % PLAN ON BUYING* PLAN ON BUYING HOME SALES** DID NOT BUY A HOME

2020 11% 27,000,000 5,640,000 21,360,000
2021 11% 28,000,000 6,120,000 21,880,000
2022 10% 26,000,000 5,950,000 20,050,000
2023 11% 28,000,000

https://www.nerdwallet. com/article/mortgages/2023-home-buyer-report
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We have been telling the demand outweighs the supply story to clients since 2017. The table below
should seem familiar to most of you, but at the risk of being repetitive, we will explain the demand-
supply situation again.

The table below shows the following for each year starting in 2007:

1. Housing starts ? additions to housing inventory

2. Annual shortage or surplus ? this is just housing starts in relation to the 35-year average of
housing starts or 1,590,832 new homes. If less homes than the average are built, there is a
deficit. If more homes than the average are built there is a surplus.

3. Cumulative deficit/surplus ? this keeps track of the total number of homes that are missing
from the market each year since 2007. (ie. Homes that are not available for the normal
demand).

The table shows that during and following the housing bust (2007-2018) a deficit of 7.6 million
homes was created in the U.S. At the same time the U.S. population grew by 27 million people.
The years since 2018 have hardly made a dent in the cumulative deficit. The deficit is now 7.3
million homes.


https://www.nerdwallet.com/article/mortgages/2023-home-buyer-report

The bottom of the table provides an improbable hypothetical scenario. The most home starts in the
past 53 years was in 1972, of 2,366,000 homes. If we assumed that 2,366,000 homes were built
beginning in 2023 and every year after that, it would take 10 years to reduce the deficit. Not only is
this highly unlikely, but by that time the U.S. population is expected to have grown by another 22
million (U.S. Census).

Average housing starts for 35 years was 1,590,832 (1970-2006)
Maximum housing starts was in 1972; 2,366,000 homes
Hypothetical shortage each year using annual housings starts of 2,366,000
Average= 1,500,832
ANNUAL HOUSING  CUMULATIVE CHANGE PER CUM POP
YEAR HOUSING STARTS  DEFICIT/SURPLUS  DEFICIT/SURPLUS |  POPULATION YEAR CHANGE
2007 1,355,000 235,832 -235,832 301,231,207 2,000,000 2,000,000
2008 505,500 -685,332 -821,165 304,093,966 2,862,759 4,862,759
2009 554,000 -1,036,832 -1,857,997 306,771,529 2,677,563 7,540,322
2010 586,900 -1,003,932 -2,961,930 309,327,143 2,555,614 10,095,936
2011 608,800 982,032 -3,043,962 311,583,481 2,256,338 12,352,274
2012 780,600 -810,232 -4,754,195 313,877,662 2,294,181 14,646,455
2013 924,900 665,932 -5,420,127 316,059,947 2,182,285 16,828,740
2014 1,003,300 587,532 -6,007,650 318,386,320 2,326,382 19,155,122
2015 1,111,800 -479,032 -6,486,692 320,738,994 2,352,665 21,507,787
2016 1,173,800 417,032 -6,003,724 323,071,755 2,332,761 23,840,548
2017 1,203,000 387,832 -7,291,557 325,122,128 2,050,373 25,890,921
2018 1,249,900 340,932 -7,632,489 326,838,199 1,716,071 27,606,992
2019 1,587,000 -3,832 -7,636,322 328,329,953 1,491,754 29,098,746
2020 1,661,000 70,168 -7,566,154 331,501,080 3,171,127 32,269,873
2021 1,737,000 146,168 -7,419,986 331,893,745 392,665 32,662,538
[ 2022 1,649,400 58,568 7,361,418 333,287,557 1,393,812 34,056,350
1 2023 2,366,000 775,168 -6,586,251
2 2004 2,366,000 775,168 -5,811,084
3 2025 2,366,000 775,168 -5,035,916
4 2026 2,366,000 775,168 -4,260,749
5 2027 2,366,000 775,168 -3,485,581
6 2028 2,366,000 775,168 -2,710,414
7 2029 2,366,000 775,168 -1,935,246
8 2030 2,366,000 775,168 -1,160,078
9 2031 2,366,000 775,168 -384,0911
10 2032 2,366,000 775,168 390,257
Source: U.5. Census Bureau

One of the main reasons given for dropping prices has been the quick increase in mortgage rates.

?Another potential point of confusion: high mortgage rates. About 3 in 5 Americans (61%) say
current mortgage rates are ?unprecedented,? that is they?ve ?never been what they are now,?
according to the survey.

This perception by buyers is just not true. The chart below shows the average mortgage rate since
1970. "Over the last 50 years, NerdWallet reports, 30-year mortgage rates have averaged 7.75
percent.". The orange line below shows the 50-year average in relation to historical mortgage rates.



FRED % — 30-Year Fixed Rate Morigage Average In the United States

i ﬁ\@\
AN W WY

g \\www

TS5 Pt

How does all of this affect home prices? The answer is merely supply and demand mixed with a
little historical perspective.

1. Each year the demand for homes is about 4.5 times greater than the number of homes that
actually sell. &#2013265920; 27 million / 6 million = 4.5.

2. There is a giant cumulative deficit of homes in the U.S. &#2013265920; 7.3 million

3. Even at the highest housing start rate in the past 53 years, it would take 10 years to erase the
deficit. In other words, demand will exceed supply for the foreseeable future.

4. The current level of mortgage rates is only shocking in relation to the lower-than-normal
levels that have existed since 2002. The current average mortgage rate is still below the long-
term average.

There is only one thing that makes prices go down — more sellers than buyers.
Given housing’s current supply-demand situation, we are far away from a
condition of more sellers than buyers.

Sources:

https://www.census.gov/

https://fred.stlouisfed.org/

https://thehill.com/policy/finance/3827057-survey-finds-americans-wildly-misinformed-on-housing-
market/

https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2020/demo/p25-1144.pdf

https://www.nerdwallet.com/article/mortgages/2017-home-buyer-reality-report

https://www.nerdwallet.com/article/mortgages/2023-home-buyer-report

https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2020/demo/p25-1144.pdf

https://www.nerdwallet.com/
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